beginning balance sheet adjustment and reduced revenue in subsequent years from these agreements.

• Capitalization of incremental contract acquisition costs (such as sales commissions), and recognition of these costs over the customer benefit period resulted in the
recognition of an asset on our balance sheet and impacted our Airline Solutions and Hospitality Solutions businesses.

Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts have not been adjusted and continue to be
reported in accordance with ASC 605. The impacts described above resulted in a net reduction to our opening retained deficit as of January 1, 2018 of approximately $102 million
(net of tax, $78 million) with a corresponding increase primarily in current and long-term unbilled receivables, contract assets, other assets and other accrued liabilities.

7

The following tables set forth the impact of the adoption of the revenue recognition standard to our reported results on our consolidated statement of operations and
consolidated balance sheet, respectively (in thousands):

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

As reported

ASC 606 Adjustments
As adjusted

ASC 605
Revenue $ 2,943,028 $ 23,555 $ 2,966,583
Cost of Revenue 2,117,984 6,275 2,124,259
Selling, general and administrative 384,047 (543) 383,504

Operating income 440,997 17,823 458,820
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 315,264 17,823 333,087
Provision for income taxes 61,371 4,354 65,725
Income from continuing operations 253,893 13,469 267,362
Net income 257,110 13,469 270,579
Net income attributable to common stockholders 253,131 13,469 266,600

 September 30, 2018

As reported

ASC 606 Adjustments
As adjusted

ASC 605
Accounts receivable, net $ 589,858 $ (56,189) $ 533,669
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 170,110 (13,147) 156,963

Total current assets 1,204,289 (69,336) 1,134,953
Other assets, net 634,422 (4,945) 629,477

Total assets 5,868,482 (74,281) 5,794,201
Accrued subscriber incentives 327,371 4,988 332,359
Deferred revenues 104,366 30,805 135,171
Other accrued liabilities 207,694 (25,901) 181,793

Total current liabilities 1,052,182 9,892 1,062,074
Deferred income taxes 200,767 (18,745) 182,022
Other noncurrent liabilities 322,002 (253) 321,749
Retained deficit (814,446) (65,175) (879,621)

Total stockholders' equity 937,935 (65,175) 872,760
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 5,868,482 (74,281) 5,794,201

Contract Balances

Revenue recognition for a significant portion of our revenue coincides with normal billing terms, including Travel Network's transactional revenues, and Airline Solutions'
and Hospitality Solutions' Software-as-a-Service ("SaaS") and hosted revenues. Timing differences among revenue recognition, unconditional rights to bill, and receipt of contract
consideration may result in a net contract asset or contract liability. Contract liabilities are included within deferred revenues and other noncurrent liabilities on the consolidated
balance sheet. Contract liabilities totaled $201 million and $158 million as of September 30, 2018 and January 1, 2018, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30,